

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO)
)
 Appellee,)
)
 vs.)
)
 KELLY L. COVIC,)
)
 Appellant.)

SUPREME COURT CASE
NO. 2012-1582

ON APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF APPEALS,
NINTH APPELLATE
DISTRICT 11CA0055-M

MEDINA COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CASE NO. 10-CR-0161

MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO JURISDICTION OF THE STATE OF OHIO

DEAN HOLMAN (#0020915)
Medina County Prosecuting Attorney

RICHARD G. LILLIE* (#0023744)
GRETCHEN A. HOLDERMAN* (#0058508)

BY: MATTHEW A. KERN* (#0086415)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
* Counsel of Record
Medina County Prosecutor's Office
72 Public Square
Medina, Ohio 44256
(330) 723-9536
(330) 723-9532 (fax)
mkern@medinaco.org

* Counsel of Record
Lillie & Holderman
75 Public Square
Suite # 1313
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 861-1313

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED
OCT 04 2012
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

FILED
OCT 04 2012
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

EXPLANATION OF WHY THIS CASE DOES NOT INVOLVE A SUBSTANTIAL
CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION AND IS NOT A CASE OF PUBLIC OR
GREAT GENERAL INTEREST.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

LAW AND ARGUMENT6

I. THE TESTIMONY OF A SINGLE WITNESS IS SUFFICIENT, IF BELIEVED,
TO CONVICT, *State v. Cunningham*, 105 Ohio St. 3d 197, 2004 Ohio 7007, at ¶
53, FOLLOWED, AND CREDIBILITY CHALLENGES ARE NOT
COGNIZABLE IN A SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE ASSESSMENT,
State v. Fry, 125 Ohio St. 3d 163, 2010 Ohio 1017, at ¶ 146, FOLLOWED.....6

II. ONLY COURTS OF APPEALS MAY OVERTURN TRIAL COURT
JUDGMENTS ON THE GROUND THAT THE VERDICT IS AGAINST THE
MANIFEST WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE, *State v. Shoemaker*, 74 Ohio St. 3d
664, 660 N.E.2d 1197 (1996), FOLLOWED.....8

III. OMISSION OF THE SPECIFIC DATES AND TIMES OF AN ACT OF
SEXUAL ABUSE IS WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO THE DEFENSE WHEN THE
STATE LACKS MORE SPECIFIC INFORMATION AND IT DOES NOT
MATERIALLY PREJUDICE THE DEFENDANT’S ABILITY TO DEFEND
THEMSELVES, *State v. Sellards*, 17 Ohio St. 3d 169, 478 N.E.2d 781 (1985),
FOLLOWED.....10

CONCLUSION.....13

PROOF OF SERVICE.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baughman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 88 Ohio St. 3d 480, 492, 2000 Ohio 397 9, 12

Cavazos v. Smith, 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2, (2011)..... 6

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979)..... 6

State v. Carey, 2d Dist. No. 2002-CA-70, 2003 Ohio 2684..... 10, 11

State v. Cleland, 9th Dist. No. 09CA0070-M, 2011 Ohio 6786 7

State v. Cooley, 46 Ohio St. 3d 20, 544 N.E.2d 895 (1989)..... 9

State v. Covic, 9th Dist. No. 11CA0055-M, 2012 Ohio 3633 4, 8, 10, 12

State v. Cunningham, 105 Ohio St. 3d 197, 2004 Ohio 7007..... 7

State v. DeHass, 10 Ohio St. 2d 230, 227 N.E.2d 212 (1967)..... 9

State v. Eley, 56 Ohio St. 2d 169, 383 N.E.2d 132 (1978)..... 9

State v. Fanning, 1 Ohio St. 3d 19, 437 N.E.2d 583 (1982)..... 9

State v. Fry, 125 Ohio St. 3d 163, 186, 2010 Ohio 1017..... 7

State v. Gingell, 7 Ohio App. 3d 364, 455 N.E.2d 1066 (1st Dist. 1982) 11

State v. Jenks, 61 Ohio St.3d 259 (1991)..... 6

State v. Lawrinson, 49 Ohio St. 3d 238, 551 N.E.2d 1261 (1990)..... 11, 12

State v. Otten, 33 Ohio App. 3d 339, 515 N.E.2d 1009 (9th Dist. 1986) 9

State v. Sellards, 17 Ohio St. 3d 169, 171, 478 N.E.2d 781 (1985) 10

State v. Shoemaker, 74 Ohio St. 3d 664, 660 N.E.2d 1197 (1996) 9

State v. Thompkins, 78 Ohio St. 3d 380, 1997 Ohio 52..... 6

STATUTES

R.C. 2907.03 10

R.C. 2907.03(A)(7)..... 4

R.C. 2919.22(A)..... 5

R.C. 2919.24(A)(1) 4

R.C. 2953.02 8
